

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

**STUDENTS FOR FAIR
ADMISSIONS, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH
CAROLINA et al.,**

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:14-CV-954

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. The University Has a Longstanding Commitment to Diversity	5
A. The Educational Benefits of Diversity are Critical to Achieving the University’s Mission	5
B. The University Has Made Deliberate and Sustained Efforts to Pursue the Educational Benefits of Diversity	7
C. The University Continuously Assesses Its Efforts to Realize the Educational Benefits of Diversity	9
II. The University’s Use of Race in Admissions is Narrowly Tailored.....	10
A. The University’s Admissions Process is Holistic	10
1. Race is not a dominant factor in admissions decisions.....	10
2. Quality-control processes safeguard against deviations from admissions policy	12
3. Statistical analysis confirms that race is not a dominant factor in the University’s admissions process	14
B. The University Employs Robust Race-Neutral Admissions Strategies to Complement Holistic Review	15
1. The University’s recruitment efforts are an important, race-neutral means to encourage diverse enrollment.....	15
2. The University has a generous financial aid program that facilitates diverse enrollment	16
3. The University attracts transfer students through the Carolina Student Transfer Excellence Program.....	18

C. The University Has Given Serious, Good-Faith Consideration of Race-Neutral Substitutes for Its Current Admissions Practices	18
D. Expert Evidence Confirms that Elimination of Race-Conscious Practices Would Result in a Decline in Racial Diversity, Academic Preparedness, or Both	21
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Supreme Court Has Endorsed Race-Conscious Admissions Practices	25
II. The University’s Admissions Approach Comports With Federal Law	27
A. The University Has Established a Compelling Interest in Student Body Diversity.....	27
B. The University’s Consideration of Race in Admissions is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Its Compelling Interest in Diversity	29
1. Race is a flexible factor among many in the University’s admissions process.....	29
2. Race does not dominate admissions decisions	30
3. The University has explored, but has been unable to find, a workable race-neutral replacement for race-conscious, holistic review.....	34
4. Socioeconomic diversity is not an adequate substitute for racial diversity.....	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24, 33, 34
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	passim
<i>Fisher v University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	passim
<i>Francis v. Booz, Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Hayes v. Douglas Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	26
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (2002)	25
<i>Zoroastrian Center & Darb-E-Mehr of Metropolitan Washington, D.C.</i> <i>v. Rustam Guiv Foundation of New York</i> , 822 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 2016)	34

Statutes

North Carolina General Statutes § 116-11(9)..... 17

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56(a) 24
